

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL CLINGMAN, Secretary of the Oklahoma State Election Board; GLO HENLEY, Chairman of the Oklahoma State Election Board; KENNETH MONROE, Vice Chairman of the Oklahoma State Election Board; THOMAS E. PRINCE, Member of the Oklahoma State Election Board; and the OKLAHOMA STATE ELECTION BOARD,

Petitioners,

v.

ANDREA L. BEAVER; FLOYD TURNER; MINELLE L. BATSON; MARY Y. BURNETT; MICHAEL L. SEYMOUR; TERRY L. BEAVER; ROBERT T. MURPHY; SHARON LYNN ATHERTON; ROGER BLOXHAM; STEVE GALPIN; RICHARD P. PRAWDZIENSKI; MICHAEL A. CLEM; WHITNEY L. BOUTIN, JR.; CHRISTOPHER S. POWELL; CHARLES A. BURRIS; and the LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF OKLAHOMA, a/k/a LIBERTARIAN POLITICAL ORGANIZATION,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JAMES C. LINGER
Counsel of Record
1710 South Boston Avenue
Tulsa, OK 74119-4810
(918) 585-2797

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. OKLAHOMA’S SEMI-CLOSED PRIMARY ELECTION LAW TO THE EXTENT IT FOR- BIDS A PARTY-OPTION OPEN PRIMARY IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES PRESENTED TO THE DISTRICT COURT BELOW.....	8
A. The “Integrity” Of The Electoral Process Is Not Threatened When Voters Choose Not To Vote In Their Parties’ Primaries.....	8
B. Voters Registered With One Political Party Publicly Selecting Another Political Party’s Primary Ballot Do Commit An Act Of Political Association Because It Is More Meaningful To Select Another Party’s Pri- mary Ballot Than To Be A Non-Voter In A Voter’s Own Political Party Primary.....	10
C. Oklahoma Has Severely Restricted Voters’ Political Party Registration Choices So As To Create A Severe Burden On The LPO And Restrict Political Choice And Associa- tion.....	12
D. Oklahoma Makes It Virtually Impossible For Republican, Democratic, And Inde- pendent Voters To Change Their Political Affiliation To A Newly Recognized Political Party Unless The Registered Voters Wish To Become A Candidate Of The New Po- litical Party.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. Oklahoma Voter Registration Laws, Unlike Those Of Most Other States, Place Severe Restrictions On Registration In Non-Recognized Political Parties As Well As Severely Restricting Voter Registration In A New Political Party After It Has Been Recognized In Oklahoma	19
II. OKLAHOMA DID NOT PRESENT IN THE TRIAL BELOW ANY LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST WHICH MAKES IT NECESSARY TO BAN A PARTY-OPTION OPEN PRIMARY.....	24
A. A Correct Reading Of Footnote 13 In This Court’s Decision In <i>Tashjian</i> Calls For An Analysis Of The Particular Facts Involved In Each Case And Not The Adoption Of A Rigid Rule Allowing Or Disallowing A Party-Option Open Primary	24
B. As Applied To The Libertarian Party Or Newly Recognized Political Parties, Oklahoma’s Ban On Party-Option Open Primaries Is Neither Reasonable Nor Politically Neutral.....	32
C. This Case Is Not Analogous To <i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i>	34
III. UNDER THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE, OKLAHOMA’S BAN ON A PARTY-OPTION OPEN PRIMARY IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER EITHER STRICT OR INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY.....	39
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beaver v. Clingman</i> , 363 F.3d 1048, 120 A.L.R. 5th 707 (10th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	4, 42, 47
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cool Moose Party v. State of Rhode Island</i> , 183 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975).....	41
<i>Crussel v. Oklahoma State Election Bd.</i> , 497 F.Supp. 646 (W.D. Okla. 1980).....	16
<i>Democratic Party of the United States v. Wisconsin, ex rel. LaFollette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	10, 28
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	35
<i>Graves v. McElderry</i> , 946 F.Supp. 1569 (W.D. Okla. 1996).....	46
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	32
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	38
<i>Libertarian Party of Oklahoma v. Oklahoma State Election Bd.</i> , 593 F.Supp. 118 (W.D. Okla. 1984).....	18
<i>Nader v. Schaffer</i> , 417 F. Supp. 837 (D. Conn. 1976), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 429 U.S. 989 (1976).....	27
<i>O'Callaghan v. State</i> , 6 P.3d 728 (Alaska 2000)	43
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	22, 25, 27, 29
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	8, 22, 25, 27, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	32
CONSTITUTIONS:	
Okla. Const. art. 3, § 3	22
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend XIV	3, 37, 38, 41
STATUTES:	
Alaska Stat., §15-25-010	43
Alaska Stat., § 15-25-014	43
Alaska Stat., § 15-25-060	43
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 659.14(I)	13, 33, 44
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 1-102.....	1, 22
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 1-103.....	1
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 1-104.....	47
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, §1-104(A).....	3
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 1-104(B)(4)	3
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 1-108.....	<i>passim</i>
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 1-109.....	<i>passim</i>
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 1-109(A).....	1
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 1-109(B).....	1, 2, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 1-110.....	6, 11, 16
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 1-110(B).....	21
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 4-103.....	1
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 4-110.1.....	13, 14
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 4-112.....	6, 11, 16, 20
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 4-119.....	<i>passim</i>
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 5-104.....	1, 20, 21
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 5-105.....	1, 15, 16, 20
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 5-105(A).....	15, 16, 21
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 5-105(B).....	21
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 5-110.....	1, 15
Utah Code Ann., § 20A-3-104.5	43
Utah Code Ann., § 20A-9-403(2)(a).....	13, 43

MISCELLANEOUS:

Gary D. Allison, Protecting Party Purity in the Selection of Nominees for Public Office: The Supremes Strike Down California’s Blanket Primaries and Endanger the Open Primaries of Many States, 36 Tulsa L.J. 59 (2000).....	11
Robert I. Berdon, The Constitutional Right of the Political Party to Chart Its Own Course, Defining Its Membership Without State Interference, 22 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 933 (1988)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Note, Primary Elections and the Collective Right of Freedom of Association, 94 Yale L.J. 117 (1984).....	28
Richard Winger, 2004 October Registration Totals, 20 Ballot Access News, no. 8, p. 3, (December 1, 2004) at http://www.ballot-access.org	24
